SECRET

GENERAL AGREEMENT
ON TARIFFS AND
TRADE

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

No. 019

SECRET/243/Add.2 15 February 1980

Page 2

Original:

English/ anglais

ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS

Schedule XXXII - Austria

Addendum

The delegations of Austria and of the Commission of the European Communities have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII for the modification or withdrawal of concessions provided for in Schedule XXXII - Austria as set out in the report attached.

Subject to ratification

Signed for the delegation of Austria

Signed for the delegation of the Commission of the European Communities

2 October 1979

10 January 1980

NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII:5

<u>Liste XXXII - Autriche</u>

Addendum

Les délégations de l'Autriche et de la Commission des Communautés européennes ont terminé leurs négociations au titre de l'article XXVIII en vue de la modification ou du retrait de concessions reprises dans la Liste XXXII - Autriche et dont les résultats sont indiqués dans le rapport ci-joint.

Sous réserve de ratification

Signé au nom de la délégation de l'Autriche

2 octobre 1979

Signé au nom de la délégation de la Commission des Communautés européennes

10 janvier 1980

019

stall your root

RESULTS OF NEGOTIATIONS UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII FOR THE MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF CONCESSIONS IN THE SCHEDULE XXXII - AUSTRIA

Changes in Schedule XXXII - Austria

A. Concessions to be withdrawn

(aa) Initially negotiated under the Geneva (1967) Protocol

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rates of duty bound in existing schedule
		In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.
ex 07.02	Potatoes (whether or not cooked), preserved by freezing	20%
19.02	Malt extract; preparations of flour, meal, starch or malt extract, of a kind used as infant food or for dietetic or culinary purposes, containing less than 50% by weight of cocoa:	
en keite bes und	B - Other:	
	<pre>1 - Milk- or egg-based preparations</pre>	27%
	2 - Other	29% but not less than S 280 per 100 kgs.
19.05	Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal products (puffed rice, corn flakes and similar	
A	products)	20%
20.02	Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid:	uare Cur I set se e
	A - In airtight containers of a gross weight of 15 kgs. or less:	
	5 - Other:	
a a a	ex b - Potatoes	370

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rates of duty bound in existing schedule
21.07	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included:	In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs
	B - Other, except	
	- sugar syrups containing added flavouring or colouring matter and	2
	- extracts mixed with other substances for the manufacture of foodstuffs	30% but not less than S 280 per 100 kgs.
ex 22.02	Lemonade, flavoured spa waters and flavoured aerated waters, and other non-alcoholic beverages, not including fruit and vegetable juices falling within heading No. 20.07; except those with a basis of milk	22%
23.03	Beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of sugar manufacture; brewing and distilling dregs and waste; residues of starch manufacture and similar residues:	
	B - Other	Free
		ý.

(bb) Initially negotiated under the Torquay Schedules

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rates of duty bound in existing schedule In % ad valorem or in	
		schillings per 100 kgs.	
ex 19.08	A - Biscuits, sweetened	980	
	B - Biscuits, unsweetened	770	
est Por la			
		a è a a	
-			
		,	

C. Reduction or modification of rates bound in the existing schedules

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rates of duty bound in existing schedule	Rates of duty to be bound
		In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.	In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.
09.01	Coffee, whether or not roasted or freed of caffeine; coffee husks and skins; coffee substitutes containing coffee in any proportion:		
is a second seco	B - Roasted	30%	15%
18.04	Cocoa butter (fat or oil)	8%	5%
20.02	Vegetables prepared or preserved other- wise than by vinegar or acetic acid:		
	A - In airtight containers of a gross weight of 15 kgs. or less:		
	5 - Other:		
	ex b - Potatoes	-	10% + vc
	Note: The abbreviation "vc" indicates that Austria reserves the right to levy addi- tionally a variable component determined from time to time under her regulations relating to goods processed from agri- cultural products.		

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rates of duty bound in existing schedule	Rates of duty to be bound
		In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.	In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.
21.02	Extracts, essences or concentrates, of coffee, tea or maté and preparations with a basis of those extracts, essences or concentrates; roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof:		
	A - Extracts of coffee, solid	24%	12%
	-		
	,		,
		**	3
·			

D. New concessions on items not in existing schedules

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rates of duty at present in force	Rates of duty to be bound
		In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.	In % ad valorem or in schillings per 100 kgs.
ex 23.07	Products falling within this heading (sweetened forage; other preparations of a kind used in animal feeding) within an annual quota of 5,200 metric tons, except:		
	- fish or marine mammal solubles,		
	- products with a total content of sugar of 40% or more by weight, expressed as invert sugar, or with a starch content, determined by the modified Ewers polarimetric method, of 40% or more by weight, or with a lactose content of 2% or more by weight	30%	15%
	The quota year begins on 1 January of each year.		,